on April 9, 2013, ninety (90) days after the CCA denied his motion for rehearing and, according 

to him, the date his time for seeking certiorari in the Supreme Court expired. See Dkt. 14 at 3-4. 

Thus, he contends his filing of a state writ application two hundred and fifteen (215) days later, 

tolled the statute of limitations. However, for the reasons discussed in the previous section, Esparza 

misstates the date his conviction became final.  

The Magistrate Judge properly concluded that Esparza’s conviction became final on